

No. 21-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARRIE S. WILLIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE OF  
THE TRUST OF JAMES C. AND NORMA D. WILLIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Edward C. DuMont  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Walter Dellinger  
Kendall Turner  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 I St. NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 383-5204  
kendallturner@omm.com

Grant Rahmeyer  
STRONG-GARNER-BAUER P.C.  
415 E. Chestnut Expwy.  
Springfield, MO 65802

Yaira Dubin  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural Background .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING OF WRIT .....	12
A. The courts of appeals are divided on both questions presented. ....	12
1. Only the Eighth Circuit applies the discretionary-function exception where an agent fails to fulfill a mandatory duty on the theory that the agent must have determined the duty did not apply. ....	12
2. The courts of appeals disagree on whether the discretionary-function exception shields a federal agent's failure to exercise discretion. ....	15
B. The questions presented are of substantial importance.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. This case is an excellent vehicle for clarifying the scope of the discretionary-function exception. ....	22
D. The Eighth Circuit's decision is wrong. ....	24
1. The Eighth Circuit erred at the first step of the discretionary-function analysis. ....	24
2. The Eighth Circuit erred at the second step of the discretionary-function analysis. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31

v  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A	
Eighth Circuit Opinion (April 2, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
District Court Opinion (March 23, 2020).....	10a
APPENDIX C	
Selected Provisions, Internal Revenue Manual ....	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1430 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Anestis v. United States</i> , 749 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) .....	19, 24, 25, 28
<i>Brantley v. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 523 S.E.2d 571 (Ga. 1999).....	21
<i>Caplan v. United States</i> , 877 F.2d 1314 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	29
<i>Coulthurst v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	15, 19
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953) .....	28
<i>Downs v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 333 F. App’x 403 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18
<i>Goodman v. City of Le Claire</i> , 587 N.W.2d. 232 (Iowa 1998).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gotha v. United States</i> , 115 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Hurd v. United States</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 745 (D.S.C. 2001).....	21
<i>In re Glacier Bay</i> , 71 F.3d 1447 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955) .....	18
<i>Ingerson v. Pallito</i> , 214 A.3d 824 (Vt. 2019).....	21
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 771 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Kiehn v. United States</i> , 984 F.2d 1100 (10th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 940 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984) .....	19
<i>Layton v. United States</i> , 984 F.2d 1496 (8th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass’n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir.), <i>order modified by</i> , 823 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Martinez v. Maruszczak</i> , 168 P.3d 720 (Nev. 2007) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Middleton v. United States FBP</i> , 658 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	29
<i>Nusbaum v. County of Blue Earth</i> , 422 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 1988) .....	21
<i>O'Toole v. United States</i> , 295 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Olson v. City of Garrison</i> , 539 N.W.2d 663 (N.D. 1995) .....	21
<i>Palay v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Parrott v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Rayonier, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957) .....	19
<i>Rich v. United States</i> , 811 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Sec. Inv. Co. v. State</i> , 437 N.W.2d 439 (Neb. 1989) .....	21
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Smith v. Wash. Metro Area Transit Auth.</i> , 290 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>State v. Abbot</i> , 498 P.2d 712 (Alaska 1972) .....	21
<i>Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Tyree v. United States</i> , 814 F. App'x 762 (4th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) .....	i, 1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 2680.....	i, 2, 26
Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat. 812, 842 (1946) (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671-80 (1982)).....	27
<b>Regulations</b>	
Exec. Order No. 12564, Drug-Free Federal Workplace, 51 Fed. Reg. 32,889 (Sept. 17, 1986) .....	25
IRM 1.11.2.2.....	6
IRM 9.7.2.7.5.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
IRM 9.7.4.6.1.....	6, 22
IRM 9.7.6.14.1.....	6, 22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Discretion</i> , The Pocket Oxford Dictionary of Current English (7th ed. 1943).....	26
<i>Discretion</i> , Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (5th ed. 1936) .....	27
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Before the House Judiciary Committee, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. 49 (1942)</i> .....	27
5 Stuart M. Speiser et al., American Law of Torts § 17:7 (Westlaw 2021 update).....	3
14 Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 3658.1 (3d ed. 2007).....	20
